
C ^ to r i  # o tie n i merit
P n & I i

No. 6,256 — FRIDAY, AUGUST 21, 1908.

Part I.—General : Minutes, Proclamations, Appoint
ments, and General Government Notifications. 

Part IT.—Legal and Judicial

Part I II .—Provincial Administration.
Part IV.—Land Settlement.
Part V -Mercantile, Marine, Municipal, Local, Ac.

Separate paging is given to each Part in order that it may be filed separately.

Part Y.—Mercantile, Marine, Municipal, Local, 
and Miscellaneous.

PAGE
Proceedings of Municipal Counoils, Ac. . . . , —
Board of Trade Notices , , —
Notices to Mariners . .  961
Notifications of Quarantine . .  —
Returns of Imports and Exports .. 963
Railway Traffic Returns . .  962
Patents Notifications - 965

FAOR
Trade Marks Notifications ... ' . . . .  960
Local Board Notices .. .. ... 959
Road Committee Notices . .  . .  . .  964
Notices affecting Small Towns . , . .  —
Notices affecting Village Communities (Gansabhawa) — 
Unofficial Announcements . .  . . .  . .  966

LOCAL BOARD NOTICES.

NOTICE is hereby given, that the rents and profits, timber and produce, the materials of houses, and the 
under-mentioned properties themselves, seized for arrears of Local Board and water-rates, Bandarawela, 

for the first quarter of 1908, will be sold by public auction at the spot o n  the 28th instant at 10.30 a .m . ,  
unless in the meantime the taxes and costs are paid :—

No. Reputed Owner.
36 N. M. Marimuttu
64 Rev. Father Rodrigo
67 Do.
99 M. Appuhamy

119 K. L. Perera
128 Mohammadu Tambi
129 Pitche Bawa
133 S. M. Fernando
141 G. White
145 A. Mohammadu
148 Pitche Bawa
151 Do.
156 Do.
161 Do.
208 Carolis Dhoby
222 N. W. Moliammadu
223 Pitche Bawa

Local Board Office,
August 12, 1908.

Occupant.
Fonck and others 

. .  Abanchi Appu

..  Vacant
Garden ,
Dimbulwattekumb.ura
Bogaha-arawa
Ismail
Garden
Building site
Antho Naide'
M. Ali

. .  Meenatchi
A M . Lebbe 
Building lot 
Paddy field 
Building lot 
Building and garden

G. F. R oberts,
for Chairman, Local Board, Bandarawela.

959 E l



960 Part V. -  CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE — A ug. 21. 1908

TRADE MARKS NOTIFICATIONS.

I N compliance with the provisions of “ The Trade Marks Ordinances, 1888 to 1904,” as amended by the 
Ordinance No. 9 of 1906, and the Regulations made on June 1, 1906, notice is hereby given that Messrs. 

Julius and Creasy of Colombo, Solicitors, have applied for the registration of the following Trade Mark in the 
name of Messrs. De Roubaix, Oedenkoven & Cio, of Royal Candle Manufactory, Rue des Seigneurs, Borgerhout, 
Antwerp, Belgium, Manufacturers, who claim to be the proprietors thereof in respect of candles in Class 47 
in the Classification of Goods in the above-mentioned Regulations :—

The essential particular of the Trade Mark is the horseshoe device, and the applicants disclaim any 
right to the exclusive use of the added matter,

I N compliance with the provisions of “ The Trade Marks Ordinances, 1888 to 1904,” as amended by the 
Ordinance No. 9 of 1906, and the Regulations made on June l , 1906, notice is hereby given that Messrs. 

Julius and Creasy of Colombo, Solicitors, have applied for the registration of the following Trade Mark in the 
name of De Roubaix, Oedenkoven & Cie., of Royal Candle Manufactory, Rue des Seigneurs, Borgerhout, 
Antwerp, Belgium, Manufacturers, who claim to be the proprietors thereof in respect of Candles in Class 47 
in the Classification of Goods in the above-mentioned'Regulations :—

Registrar-General’s Office, 
Colombo, August 18, 1908.

P. A r t j n a c h a i ,a m ,
Registrar-General.

ndsccroe0scBriOntiâ  particulars of the Trade Mark are the devices of the balloon and the horseshoe, and the

Registrar-General’s Office,
Colombo, August 18, 1908. P. A r u n a c h a l a m ,

Registrar-General.



P abt V. — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE — A ug. 21, 1908 961

NOTICES TO MARINERS.

H IS E x c elle n c y  t h e  G overnor  haa been pleased 
to direct that the following Notice to Mariners 

be published for general information.

By His Excellency’s command,
H ugh  Cliffo rd  , 

Colonial Secretary.
Colonial Secretary’s Office,

Colombo, August 20, 1908.

Ben g a l .—No. 312.
Bay o) Bengal—Burma coast—Caution—Bas&ein 

river—Porian shoal buoy adrift.
A telegraphic communication dated July 29, 1908, 

has been received from the Principal Port Officer, 
Burma, stating that the Porian shoal buoy has gone 
adrift and will be replaced when weather permits.

Mariners are hereby warned.

F. D o b so n , Comdr., R.I.M., 
Officiating Port Officer of Calcutta. 

Calcutta, July 31, 1908.

B en g a l .—No. 313.
China—.Tang tse Kiang, south channel approach—

Tang tse cape bell-buoy—Position and character 
altered.

The following particulars, &c., relative to the above, 
issued by the British Admiralty (No. 1,001 of 1908), 
are republished :—

Particulars.—The bell-buoy established to mark 
the shoal water extending from Yang tse cape, Yang 
tse Kiang, has been replaced by a buoy of the under
mentioned description moored in the position given 
below.

Position.—Moored in a depth of 12 feet at a distance 
of 9 \  miles N. 44° W. from Gutzlaff 
lighthouse.

Lat. 30° 54' 50" N., long. 122° 2' 5" E.
Description.—A bell-buoy having a conical super

structure surmounted by a black spherical cage.
Variation.—3° W.
Charts affected.—No. 1,602, Approaches to the 

Yang tse Kiang.
• No. 1,199, Kueslian islands to 

Yang tse Kiang.
Publications.—China Sea Directory, vol. III., 1904, 

page 405.
Notice to Mariners No. 346 of 1908. 

(This office No. 137 of April 3, 
1908.)

Authority.—Shanghai Notice, No. 314 of 1908.

F. D obson , Comdr., R.T.M., 
Officiating Port Officer of Calcutta.

Calcutta, Ju ly  31, 1908.

B en g a l .—No. 314.
China, east coast—Shantung, Kyau Chau bay entrance 
—A rkona island light—Beplaced by temporary lights.

The following particulars, &c., relative to the above, 
issired by the British Admiralty (No. 1,002 of 1908) 
are republished :—

Particulars.—At the end of May, 1908, Arkona 
island light (red occulting), in the entrance to Kyau 
Chau bay, was temporarily replaced by lights of the 
under-mentioned character.

Position.—Lat. -36° 3J' N ., long. 120° 18f' E. 
Character.—Two green fixed lights, vertical. 
Elevation.—79 and 69 feet respectively.
Visibility.—2 miles.
Description of structure.—Suspended from the light 

tower.
Chart temporarily affected,.—No. 857, Kyau Chau 

bay.
Publications.—List of Lights, part VI., 1908, No. 

880 ; .China Sea Directory, vol. III.. 1904, page 531 ; 
Supplement, 1907.

Authority.—Berlin Notice, No. 1,322 of 1908.

F. D o b so n , Comdr., R.I.M., 
Officiating Port Officer of Calcutta.

Calcutta, July 31, 1908.

B engal.—No. 315.

China s a—Culf o Siam, Malay peninsula—
' ’ Chomporn (Chumpon) bay—M eaph-n islet— 

Light es ablished.

The following particulars, &c., relative to the above, 
issued by the British Admiralty (No. 1,003 of 1908), 
are republished :—

Particulars.—On May 9, 1908, a light of the under
mentioned character was established at the entrance 
to Chomporn (Chumpon) river.

Position.—On islet, now known as Metaphon, at 
the entrance to river.

Lat. 10° 27' 35" N., long. 99° 13' 40" E.
. Charac er.—Red fixed.

Elevation.—128 feet. v
Visibility.—10 miles.
Order.—4th order. *
Structure —Iron support on piles.
Charts affected.—No. 989, Lakon roads to Lem Tane, 

No. 830, Bassein river to Pulo 
Penang.

No. 2,414, Gulf of Siam.
Publications.—List of Lights, part VI., 1908, page 

145 ; China Sea Directory, vol. II., 1906, page 362. 
Authority.—Bangkok Notice, May 13, 1908.

* E. B obson , Comdr., R.I.M., 
Officiating Port Officer of Calcutta.

Calcutta, July 31, 1908. <■ • ■



962 P art V. — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE — Aug . 21, 1908

Ceylon Government Railway.— Comparative Statement of Traffic for the Month ended June 30 ,1908 .

Receipts from Month ended Month ended Inorease Decrease
June 30, 1907. June 30, 1908. 1908 over 1907. 1908 below 1907.

No. Rs. o. No. Rs. c. No. Rs. c- No. Rs. c.

Passengers, Ordinary and Special 575,322 321,971 85 604,965 343,745 40 29,643 21,773 55 — — .. ...
Coolies 10,927 11,652 57 15,384 16,597 0 4,457 5,044 -43 — —
Season Tickets ... 3,749 11,427 45 4,046 12,219 5 297 791 60 — —
Parcels and Mails 47,023 21,993 11 49,483 23,347 95 2,460 1,354 84 -- .
Horses, Carriages, and other 

Coaching Tramo 2,227 4,050 47 2,410 3,797 97 183
22,003 38

. _ 252 50
Goods (Tons) ... 52,472 526,783 19 

1,655 0
61,465 548,786 57 8,993

533 91 75Live Stock 2,948 2,415 1,563 25 — —
Miscellaneous ... — 6,013 37 — 8,232 74 — 2,219 37 --' —

Total for the Month _ 905,447 1 958,289 93 — 52,842 92 — —
Brought forward, from previous 

return ... . ... — 4,433,715 66 4,484,908 70 .
51,193 4 — —

Total from Jau. 1 to June 30 — 5,339,162 67 _ 5,443,198 63 104,035 96 __ —
Corresponding period of previous 

year — 5,097,288 15 — 5,339,162 67 — — — —

Increase _ 241,874 52 _ 104,035 96 — — — —
Decrease — — — — --. — —

Traffic Train Mileage, Jan. 1 to 
June 30 953,964 1,017,660 63,696 _ _

Corresponding period of previous 
year 928,909 — 953,964 — — - — —

Increase 25,055 _ 63,696 _ • --  ' — — —
Decrease 1 — — — — — —

1

Particulars of Goods oonveyed.

First Class Goods 
Kerosine oil, 2nd class 
Other 2nd class 
Rice, 3rd class ...
Arrack, 3rd class 
Salt,3rd class ...
Other, 3rd class...
Rubber
Coffee, 4th class...
Cacao, 4th class...
Coconut produce, 4th class 
Poonac, 4th class 
Tea, 4th class ...
Timber, all olasses 
Other 4th class ...
Cigars
Other 5th class ...
Tea packing, 3rd and 6th cl 
Manure, 3rd and 6th classes 
Plumbago, 3rd and 6th classes ... 
Other. 6th class 
Copra, 6th class 
Breakwater material 
Railway material for Extension... 
Railway material for existini 
P. W. D. material 
Bulk petroleum 
Liquid fuel 
Free goods

Month ended 
June 30, 

1907.

Month ended 
June 30, 

1908.
Inorease in 

1908.
Deorease in 

1908.

Nett Inorease 
from January 

190

Increase in 
1908.

or Deorease 
1 to June 30 
8.

Deorease in 
1908.

Tons. Tons. Tons. Tons. Tons. Tons.

52 .62 10 _ 50 ■ —
224 198 — 26 — 159

' 1,028 947 • -- 81 199 —
11,709 10,817 _ 892 — 9,846

243 246 3 _ 44 ■ - -
458 645 187 _ 194 —

6,081 6,180 99 _ 1,399a 553
6 11 5 _ 36 —
2 28 26 _ 71 . --

98 230 132 — — 1,372
2,716 4,050 1,334 — 4,568 —

771 725 _ 46 196 —
9,316 9,916 600 — 1.976 —

724 378 __ 346 84 539
2,183 2,476 293 — 7426 51

28 40 12 — 76 —
1,281 1,508 227 — 668 —
1,570 1,886 316 — 739c 53
2,758 2,680 — 78 3,461 —
2,305 1,302 — 1,003 126d 5,593
1,661 1,614 — 47 234e 1,187

153 146 — 7 — 73
492 5,712 5,220 — 14,436 _

| 5,904 8,425 2,521 ' — .15,490 —
— 112 112 — 252 _

405 542 137 — ' 544 —
262 552 290 — 825 —
42 37 --  . 5 — 41

52,472 '61,465 11,524 2,531 46,410 19,467
m “fe i Srd, Cinnamon, and other 3rd Cl 

I n c S  i^SHvLeaf U°ard“ 8- T«bacco 
D e ™ \ n C o S aUd0^  Class <*>ods. 
Increase in Tea Paoking 6th.
Decrease in Tea Paojring 3rd.

Colombo, August 14, 1908.

d. Increase in Plumbago 3rd.
Decrease in Plumbago 6th.

e. Increase in Beer 6th, Bulky Articles, &e, 
Decrease in Staves and other 6th Class Goods.

G. P. Greene, General Manager.



To
ta

l Q
ua

nt
iti

es
 o

f 
th

e 
fo

llo
w

in
g 

A
rt

ic
le

s 
ex

po
rt

ed
 f

ro
m

 th
e 

Po
rt

s 
of

 C
ol

om
bo

 a
nd

 G
al

le 
du

ri
ng

 t
he

 u
nd

er
-m

en
tio

ne
d 

Pe
ri

od
s.

P art V. — CEYLON GOVERNMENT G A Z E T T E - - A ug. 21, 1908 963'

•eaJOH
JOQQ i  r  11 i 1 1 1  t i  11 m  11 i i

PW3C 1 1 1 M  i 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  M
'pdOAi

-tredug i  i i i  i i i i  1 1 1 1  i i i i i  i i

■®®iM J!°0 ow
t.

45
2

62
2

16
8

44
1

20
0

10
0

42
9

JIOQ
.  05 r-H 0 0  05 ©

t  I S S  1 1 1 1 1  i 1 1 1 1 1 1  %%Q CO
■edoy; ijoq

1 
j 

j1j _L
 _

•oScquin^ cw
t.

15
76

54
65

26
08 33
9

33
59

Auoqa 1  1 I I  1 1 I I  I I  1 I I  1 I I  1 M

•staoui
-«pj«0 lb

. 10
05 22

20
80

no
«l[9U0Î IQ oz

.

1

1 72
77

76
1

no
uoureauTQ § I I  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I I  1 1 |  1

•uoareuuiQ

*  •»■ 1 I' © * GO *© © © © © rH ©
_ o  © © © IO © ©
5 I S g g  1 S S I  M I N I S  I I

•owuoo^
^nuoooQ

(M CO -h —
f i l s !  i i i  i i  I I I i 1 l i  . s  i

no
^nnoooQ cw

t.

16
36

70
02

10
07

20
03

27
66

"sadog

1

cw
t.

1
23

39
42

00

15
90

9

'Ainaoooo N
o.

10
25

00
68

59
3

15
12

20

53
00

0

27
00

0

20
20

0

©noqoutQ a  I I  1 1 1 l 1 l 1 11 l l l I I  l l
•uaoqoutQ

qotreay; a  I I i I  l l l l l l l  f l l 1 l i l
•enoqontQ =2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I I

* 0 « 0 « Q cw
t. 29

3
42

5

10
5

'«>L

- to o t- © '©  <M©©3oor-©©rH'^t'-Tt» qo © ©  © ©  ©  © © © © (N © © ^-*©  —i O i cc oo &> ~  05 —4 © © co i> co © —♦ © ©  © co 
A  CO CO -41 © ^  ©  rjt C5 © —i «-< ©  © ©  05 r p  I ©Wi>C (M ©  (OW'OflOf <M©© 00 •«# -h 05^0555

’90S°D
n o p ^ ireu

, ! c
w

t.

' 
10

5;

Fo
r 

w
ha

t 
Po

rt.

1
1

A
us

tra
lia

Lo
nd

on
Lo

nd
on

H
am

bu
rg

 
. 

.1 
C

hi
na

 a
nd

 J
a

pa
n

N
ew

 Y
or

k 
an

d 
B

os
to

n 
. 

. 
j 

Lo
nd

on
 

. 
■;

 

1 M
ar

se
ill

es
 

. 
. 
j 

H
am

bu
rg

 
. 

. 
I 

Lo
nd

on
 

.
.

 | 
M

an
ila

 
.

.
 J 

O
de

ss
a 

.
.

 I 
V

la
di

vo
st

oc
k.

. 

H
an

ko
w

 
A

us
tra

lia
 

Lo
nd

on

Lo
nd

on
Lo

nd
on

•SmreoiQ 
jo ej«a

00 00 CO ©  00 00 00 OOOOCOOOGOCOOOOOCOOC GO 00 
©  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ] 1 (^©©i-H-H*— C5 C5 05 05 CO CO CO T*< T f  LO IQ O l
^  ^  i-H fH  f»H ^  f—< iH  >~H

V
es

se
ls.

CO
LO

M
BO

.
ss

. O
ru

ba
 

sa
 K

in
tu

ck
 

ss
. H

ak
at

a 
M

ar
u 

ss
. V

ar
zi

n 
SB

. C
at

ha
y

ss
. K

at
un

a

ss
. 

Cl
an

 S
ha

w
 

ss
. P

ol
yn

es
ia

n 
ss

. 
Q

oe
be

n 
ss

. O
ro

ya
ss

. G
. L

op
ez

 Y
. L

op
ez

..

ss
. V

la
di

m
ir

ss
. K

os
tro

m
a

ss
. M

yr
m

id
on

ss
. M

on
go

lia
ss

. M
oy

un
e

G
A

LL
E.

sŝ
 C

la
n 

St
ua

rt
ss

. 
C

la
n 

M
ac

fa
dy

en
 

..

m

1

M©©
*

rO 0)
Z 5
S  hoo .5^ *4

I «
. t-OPk

u©A

ace

5

&

HJ
sia
o
Eh

as S

IIcS OOGG
ao
j£

fi
—

a  3

s  flO oio si—•
ns ©S © 
< 0

W coco 
05 of

a
.s+3
4$

g.
a Jig'SS | 1

oH

16

00oA

o
a



964 P ast V. — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE — Aug . 21, 1908

THE under-mentioned goods having been left in the Cask Warehouse beyond the time allowed by law, 
notice is hereby'given that unless the same be cleared or bonded they will be sold by public auction on 

Monday, August 31, 1908, at 12 noon :—

Date. Vessel.
1
j Whence. Marks.

1
[ Quantity and Description 
! of Goods.

April 30 . . ss. Pundua . . j Tuticorin N C I 14 empty cases
— Unknown — 3 bags manure
— do. , _ I _ — 2 bags gram
— do. — 1 bag onions
— do. — 1 bag tamarind
— do. — 1 bag gorakka

May 5 .. ss. Barenfels , . ! — A O M 1 cask rum (empty)
May 9 .. ss. Purnea .. i Tuticorin N C I 7 empty cases
May 12 . . ss. Maria Valerie . . Bombay 337 1 parcel merchandize
May 25 . . ss. Noushera . -- KM 1 bag fish manure

— do. . .'| --- Nil 1 do.
March 22 .. ss. Devanha . . j Bombay

1
T upon C S in a 

triangle 1 case merchandize
March 23 .. ss. Goeben • J Address 1 package

H. M. Customs, 
Colombo, August 13, 1908.

F . J. Sm it h , 
for Principal Collector.

ROAD COMMITTEE NOTICES.

Norton-Carolina Road. Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage

NOTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with 
the advice and consent of the Legislative 

Council, having agreed to grant the under-mentioned 
sum for the maintenance of the under-mentioned 
road for 1908, the Provincial Road Committee, acting 
under the provisions of “ The Branch Roads Ordi
nance, 1896,” will on Saturday, August 22, 1908, at 
1.30 p .m., at their office in Kandy, proceed to assess 
the under-mentioned estates to make up the private 
contributions :—

N obtok-Ca k olin a  R oad (from Carolina estate, 
11th mile, Ambagamuwa to Norton bridge).
Government moiety . . Rs. 1,493 • 00
Private contributions .. Rs. 1,500'50

1st and 3rd section, 1J- mile.
Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage.

W. P. Barber and F. W. Wal- 
dock (J. Innes) . . St. Aubins . . 336

Carolina Tea Comapny (S. P.
Blaekmore) . .  Dotiagalla . .  181

1st to 5th section, 2£ miles.
. Scottish Ceylon Tea Company,

Limited (J. N. Soorey) . .  Lonach and
Benachie .. 759

A. B[. and E. P. Harding (A. 
H. Harding) 307

1st to 9th section, 4i miles.
A. H. and E. P. Harding (C. C.

and E. P. Harding) . .  Comar .. 261

1st to 10th section, end of road, 5£ miles.
Alliance Tea Co. (V. F. Ed

wards . . Aberdeen . . 480
Heirs of R. Aspland (W. O.

Lloyd) . .  Norton .. 336.-
H. C. Bryett . .  Hardenhuish 258
H. A. Grigg (S. H. Brigg) . .  Lammermoor 187
H. C. Bryett . .  Ella-bya .. 219
H. A. Grigs (S. H. Grigg) . .  Laxapanagalla 344 

Do. ( do. ) . . Theberton . . 201
Fred. Clerk (L. Williams) . .  Effindale .. 640
H. A. Grigg (S. H. Grigg) . .  Galawatta . .  176
Carson & Co. (W. C. Lloyd and 

A. Robertson) . .  Domiybrook . 375
R. Fenwick .. Glengariffe .. 338
Eastern Produce and Estates 

Company, Ltd. (H. S. Nichol
son) . . Dandukelawa . 1,881

And at the same time and place the Committee will 
take evidence, if necessary, and receive and consider 
objections and suggestions.

J. P. Le w is ,
Chairman.

Provincial Road Committee’s Office,
Kandy, August 7, 1908.



P art V. — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE — Auo. 21, 1908 965'

OTICE is hereby given that under the 35th clause 
of the Ordinance No. 10 of 1861, all persons 

intending to offer themselves as Candidates for the 
office of Native Member of the District Committee of 
Nuwara Eliya for the term ending December 31, 1909, 
wee Mr. D. I. de S. Gooneratne, Mudaliyar, deceased, 
are hereby required to signify their intention in 
writing to the Chairman of the Provincial Road 
Committee for the Central Province, at least 10 days 
before the day of election. The election will be held 
on September 18,1908, at 2 p.m. , at the Nuwara Eliya 
Kachcheri.

L. S. Woour,
Secretary, Provincial Road Committee.

Provincial Road Committee,
Kandy, August 17, 1908.

Glenlyon-Preston Road.— Preston Bridge.

OTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with 
the advice and consent of the Legislative 

Council, having agreed to grant Rs. 80 for converting 
the Preston bridge on the above-mentioned road, into 
an iron bridge, the Provincial Road Committee, 
acting under the provisions of “ The Branch Roads 
Ordinance, 1896,” will on Saturday, August 22, 1908, 
at 1.30 p.m., at their office in Kandy, proceed to 
assess the under-mentioned estates using the 6th 
section of the road to make up the private contribu
tions, Rs. 82-05 :—

Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. 
A. R. Ashton (A. Alger) .. Iona ..  112
Ceylon Tea Plantations 

Co., Ltd. (G. D. Jamie
son) . . Polmont . . 48

P. B. Seton (A. Hamilton
Harding) . .  New Preston . .  167

A. G. & C. A. Seton (A.
Hamilton Harding) . .  Preston . . 250

Heirs of J. M. Smith (G. H.
Hughes) .. Albion . 2 8 9

A. G. & C. A. Seton (A.
Hamilton Harding) .. St. Margaret’s . . 196

And at the same time and place the Committee will 
take evidence, if necessary, and receive and consider 
objections and suggestions.

J . P. Lew is ,
Chairman.

Provincial Road Committee’s Office,
Kandy, August 6, 1908.

Parakaduwa-Hemingford Branch Road.

I N terms of section 11 of the Branch'R oads .Ordi
nance No. 14 of 1896, I hereby give notice of 

my intention to hold a General Meeting of the 
proprietors or resident managers of the estates 
interested in the Parakaduwa-Hemingford Brandi 
Road, in the District of Kegalla, Province of Sabara- 
gamuwa, for the purpose of electing a Local Committee 
which shall consist of not less than three nor more 
than five members, to perform the duties imposed 
upon such Committee by the said Ordinance. The 
General Meethig shall consist of such number of 
proprietors or resident managers within the District 
as shall represent not less than one-third of the 
acreage.

The meeting will be held at the Ratnapura Kach
cheri on Friday, September 4, 1908, at 3.30 p.m.

J. C.,W. R ook ,
for Chairman.

Provincial .Road Committee’s Office,
Ratnapura, August 18, 1908.

Ulapane-Riverside Road.

OTICE is hereby given- that in terms of the 
Branch Roads Ordinance, No. 14 of 1896, 

a meeting of tlie.Local Committee for the above-men
tioned road will he held at Kanapediwatte, on 
Saturday, August 29, 1908, at 3 p .m ., to consider and 
report to the Provincial Road Committee -with regard 
to—

(1) The acreage of the land belonging to each
estate.

(2) The sections used by each estate.
(3) The names of the proprietors, resident

managers, or superintendents and of the 
agents of each estate—

for an assessment on the ■ private contribution of 
Rs. 1,187-94 on the maintenance estimate for 1908, 
and to transact such other business as may come 
before it..

J . M it c h e l i, Ch r is t ie , 
Chairman, Local Committee.

Kanapediwatte Estate,
Ulapane; August 11, 1908.

NOTIFICATIONS UNDER “ THE PATENTS ORDINANCE, 1906.”

r 11HE following Specification has been accepted .-—

No. 991 of May 7, 1907.
Name.—Henry Mathew Alleyn.
Improvements in the method of tapping rubber trees and for apparatus adapted thereto
Abstract.—A  multiple grooving, channelling, or beading plane for cutting simultaneously two or ,r,n» 

parallel channels or grooves in the bark of rubber-yielding trees. " - more
E. H uman,

Registrar of Patents.



/

966 P art V.-— OHYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE — Ana. 21, 1908

UNOFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS.

The Udakelle Rubber Company, Limited.

O’lTCE is hereby given that the Seoond Ordinary . 
General Meeting of the. Company will be held i 

at Hatton House, Hatton, on August 29, 1908, at 
2.30 p.M,

Business.

less than Rs. 2,700, and that the Directors be and 
they are hereby authorized to give effect to the said 
sale, and to execute the necessary transfer.”

By order of tho Directors,
Ge o r g e  Steu a r t  & Co., 

Agents and Secretaries.
(1) To reoeive the Report of the Directors and 

accounts for the year ending June 30, 1908.
(2) To elect a Direotor.
(3) To appoint an Auditor.
(4) To approve arrangements made by the Direc

tors for the _ future financing and working of the 
Company.

(5) To transact any other business that may be 
duly brought before the meeting.

The Transfer Books of the Company will be closed 
from August 29 to September 12, 1908.

By order of the Directors,

Hatton, August 18,. 1908.

N ig el  I. L e e ,
Secretary.-

Randeniya Rubber Company, Limited.

VATOTICE is hereby given that the Seoond Ordinary 
-LX General Meeting of the Company will be held 
at Hatton House, Hatton, on August 29, 1908, at 
12.30 p.M.

B u sin ess.
(1) To reoeive the report of the Directors and 

aooounts for the year ending June 30, 1908.
(2) To elect a Director.
(3) To appoint an Auditor.
(4) To transact any other business that may be 

brought before the meeting.
The Transfer Books of the Company -will be closed 

from August 29, 1908, to September 12, 1908.

By order of the Directors,
N ig e l  I. L e e ,

Secretary.
Hatton, August 18, 1908.

~ zThe Knavesmire E states Company, Limited.

5 TV rOTICE is hereby given that an Extraordinary 
IN  General Meeting of tho Shareholders of the 

above Company will be held at the registered office of 
the Company, No. 14, Queen street, Colombo, on 
Saturday, August 29,1908, at 12 noon, to confirm the 
following resolution passed at the Extraordinary 
General Meeting of the Company held on 10th idem, 
viz. :—

“ That the Company do sell to the Yataderia Tea 
Company of Ceylon, Limited, a portion of land not 
exceeding 30 acres in extent, being part of the 
Knavesmire Estate, at or for a price or sum of not

Colombo, August 19, 1908.

The Ceylon Rubber Company, Limited.

"VrOTICE is hereby given that an Extraordinaryw 
General Meeting of the Shareholders of the 

above Company will bo held at the registered office of 
the Company, No. 14, Queen street, Colombo, on 
Saturday, August 29,1908, at 12.15 p .m . s to consider, 
and, if thought fit, to pass, the following resolution:— 

“ That the Company do sell to the Kintyre Tea 
Estates Company, Limited, a portion of land not 
exceeding 10 acres in extent, being part of Halpe 
Estate, at or for a price or sum of not less than 
Rs. 450, and that the Directors be and they are hereby 
authorized to give effect to the said sale, and to 
execute the necessary transfer.” 1

By order of the Directors, 
Ge o r g e  Steu a r t  & Co., 

Agents and Secretaries.

Colombo, August 19, 1908.

----------------------------------------------- v
The Neboda Tea Company of Ceylon, Limited^

-VTOTICE is hereby given that an Extraordinary® 
_LN General Meeting of the Shareholders of the:* 
above Company will he held at the office of thou 
Colombo Commercial Company, Limited, Slave* 
Island, Colombo, on September 10, 1908, at 12 noon/i 
to consider, and if thought fit to pass, the followingj 
resolution :—

“ That the Company do sell to John Eagles Henry 
Graham Clarke and Frederick George Maguire a por
tion of land in extent 24 acres and 2 roods, being part 
of all that allotment of land called Nakatiyawaturana, 
&c., in Warakagoda village, Gangaboda pattuwa, 
Pasdun* Korale East, in the District of Katulara, 
Western Province, containing in extent 63 acres and 
28 perches, T. P. No. 246,765, at or for the price or sum 
of Rs. 1,314-03, and that the Directors be and they are 
hereby authorized to give effect to the said sale and 
to execute the necessary transfer.” . . .

By order of the Directors,
Colombo Com m ercial Co ., Lt d .,

Agents and Secretaries.
(A. A. P r id e a u x ,

Acting Manager.)
Colombo, August 20, 1908.



P art V. — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE — A og. 21, 1908 967

5 ° /
l

The Eila Tea Company of Ceylon, Limited.

THE ? Ordinary-  General Meeting of the"’Sharo- 
holders of the above Company will be held at 

'the registered office of the Company, No. 6, Prince 
street, Fort, Colombo, on Friday, September 4, 1908, 
at 3 p.m.

Business.
To receive the Directors’ report and accounts for 

the season ending June 30, 1908.
To elect a Director.
To appoint an Auditor, and to transact any other 

business that may duly be brought before the Meeting.
The Transfer Books of the Company will be closed 

from August 22, 1908, to September 4, 1908, both 
days inclusive.

By order of the Board of Directors,
J. M. R obertson  & Co., 

Agents and Secretaries.
Colombo, August 18, 1908.

[> /
^ fh e  Uva Rubber Company of Ceylon, Limited.

■'VTOTICE is hereby given that an Extraordinary 
_LN General Meeting of Shareholders of the Uva 
Rubber Company of Ceylon, Limited, will be held 
within the registered office, No. 21*, Baillie street, on 
Saturday, August 29, at 11 A.M., to consider and if 
deemed expedient to pass the following resolution :—

“ That in addition to the borrowing powers con
ferred by clause 48 of the Company's Articles of 
Association, tire Directors are hereby authorized to 
borrow' on behalf of the Company, such further sum 
or sums as they may deem necessary or expedient for 
the purposes of the Company, not exceeding the sum 
of £7,500, at such rate or rates of interest not exceed
ing 8 per cent, per annum as the Directors may 
determine.”

By order of the Board,
Harrisons & CROsmci/n, Ltd., 

Agents.
Colombo, August 14, 1908.

Q~

r r  LIND AMU LAGEY MARTIN DE SILVA of 
ĴL  ̂ Nagalagam street, Gr.mdpass , in Colombo, do 
hereby give notice that six weeks hence I shall apply 
to the Hon. the Chief Justice and the other Justic-s 
of the Hon. the Supreme Court of the Island of Ceylon 
to be enrolled and admitted a Proctor of the District 
Court of Negombo.

Ma r t in  d e  Silv a .
I 236, Nagalagam street, Grandpass,

Colombo, August 19, 1908.

MESTIYAGE DON THOMAS of Kuda Wad- 
 ̂ duwa, in Waddubadda in I’anadure totamune, 

Kalutara District, present^ of Kopiawatta in 
Ambetalenpahala division of the Alutkuru Korale 
South in the District of Colombo, do hereby give 
notice in terms of the Schedule I. (6) of section 8

the Ordinance No. 1 of 1907, that I shall three months 
hence apply to the Registrar-General to be admitted 
and enrolled a Notary Public to practise in the 
Sinhalese language in the District of Galle.

M. D. T hom as.

Kopiawatta, August 16, 1908.

T  HEWAFONSEKAGE ALBERT FONSEKA of 
_L ) Wadduwa in the District of Kalutara, do hereby 
give notice in terms of schedule 1b , section 8 of Ordi
nance No. 1 of 1907, of my intention, three months 
lienee, to apply to the Registrar-General to ,be ad
mitted and enrolled a Notary Public for the District 
of Kalutara, to practise in the Sinhalese language.

H. A lb er t  F on sek a . 

Wadduwa, August 5, 1908. ; j

I  DEDIMUNI SIMON MEND1S ABESEKARE of 
9 Negombo, do hereby give notice in terms of 
section 8 of Ordinance No. 1 of 1907, of my intention, 

three months hence, to apply to the Registrar-General 
to be admitted and enrolled a Notary Public for 
the District of Matara to practise in the Sinhalese 
language.

D. S. M. Ab e s e k a r e . 

Negombo, August 2, 1908.

In the District Court of Colombo.
W. A. C. de Silva Appuliami of Demetta-

goda, Colombo .......................................  Plaintiffi"
No. 26,725. Vs.

Francis Ambrose Perera of Etui Cotta in
Palle pattu of Salpitty korale.............. Defendant.

BY virtue of an order issued to me in the above 
case, notice is hereby given that on Saturday, 

September 12, 1908, at 4 o’clock in the afternoon, will 
be sold by public auction at the spot, the right, title, 
and interest of the defendant in the following proper
ties specially mortgaged and hypothecated to and 
with the plaintiff as a first or primary mortgage for 
the recovery of the sum of Rs. 1,008 "75 with interest 
on Rs. 750 at 18 per cent, per annum from May 11, 
1908, till July 3, 1908, and thereafter on the aggre
gate amount of the decree at 9 per cent, per annum 
till payment in full and costs, Rs. 169 "65, of suit, viz.:

1. All that defined i  part, of Ketakelagahawatte 
situated at Etui Cotta in Palle pattu of Salpitty 
korale in Colombo, Western Province, containing in 
extent 2 roods 6'77 perches more or less.

2. All that defined £ of the garden called Keta
kelagahawatte with the buildings thereon (excluding 
five jak trees) situated at Etui Cotta aforesaid, con
taining in extent 2 roods 12-71 perches more or less.

3. All that defined J part of Ketakelagahawatta 
situated at Etui Cotta aforesaid, containing in extent 
1 rood 14-50 perches more or less.

The said three lands being contiguous, now form 
one property.

J. W. H. E b e r t ,
Auctioneer

Colombo, August 17, 1908.

H. C. COTTLE, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, COLOMBO, CEYLON.

E 2


